

No. 13-640

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT  
SYSTEM OF MISSISSIPPI,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

INDYMAC MBS, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AARP AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

JAY E. SUSHELKY  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION  
601 E. St. NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2151

JAMES J. SABELLA  
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.  
485 Lexington Ave.  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 722-8520

ERNEST A. YOUNG  
*Counsel of Record*  
203 Strolling Way  
Durham, NC 27707  
(919) 360-7718  
young@law.duke.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

May 28, 2014

---

---

253607



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>American Pipe</i> 's Tolling Rule Properly Applies to the Securities Act's Three-Year Period.....	4
A. <i>American Pipe</i> 's Tolling Rule Is a Generally Applicable Rule of Federal Law Grounded in Rule 23.....	5
B. Any Distinction Between Statutes of "Repose" and Statutes of "Limitations" Is Irrelevant to the <i>American Pipe</i> Rule.....	13
II. <i>American Pipe</i> 's Tolling Rule Does Not Violate the Rules Enabling Act.....	17
A. The <i>American Pipe</i> Rule "Really Regulates Procedure.".....	17

	<i>Page</i>
B. <i>American Pipe</i> Is Consistent with Congress's Statutory Scheme Governing Securities Cases.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980) . . . . .	10
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987) . . . . .	22
<i>In re Cavanaugh</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983) . . . . .	4, 8, 11
<i>Edward J. De Bartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) . . . . .	12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacqueline</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) . . . . .	9, 12
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938) . . . . .	22

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins., Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	3, 17, 19, 20
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	16, 19
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	18
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	8-9, 15, 16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	11

**STATUTES/RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 77m .....	4, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a).....	17

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	3, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	9
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Paul D. Carrington, “ <i>Substance</i> ” and “ <i>Procedure</i> ” in the <i>Rules Enabling Act</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 281 (1989).....	10, 18, 25
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Preclusion, Due Process,</i> <i>and the Right to Opt Out of Class Actions</i> , 77 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1057 (2002).....	12
Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>Antisuit Injunctions and</i> <i>Preclusion Against Absent Nonresident Class</i> <i>Members</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1148 (1998).....	12
